

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT 2  
APPEAL CASE NO. 2015AP1523

---

Vincent Milewski and Morganne MacDonald,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Town of Dover, Board of Review for the Town  
of Dover, and Gardiner Appraisal Service, LLC,  
As Assessor for the Town of Dover,  
Defendants-Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Racine County  
Honorable Phillip A. Koss Presiding  
Case No. 14-CV-1482

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
VINCENT MILEWSKI AND MORGANNE MACDONALD**

---

Richard M. Esenberg, WI Bar No. 1005622  
Thomas C. Kamenick, WI Bar No. 1063682  
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY  
1139 E. Knapp Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
414-727-9455  
FAX: 414-727-6385  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
<u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
I. ENTERING A HOME TO ASSESS IT IS A “SEARCH” AND NOT REASONABLE AS IMPLEMENTED IN WISCONSIN LAW .....	3
A. Entering a Home to Assess its Interior Is a Fourth Amendment “Search” .....	3
B. Wisconsin’s Assessment Searches Are Not Reasonable .....	5
C. Further Board of Review Proceedings Are Not an Appropriate Remedy .....	8
II. GARDINER WAS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
A. The Plaintiffs-Appellants Have a Valid 42 USC § 1983 Claim Against Gardner .....	10
B. The Plaintiffs-Appellants Have a Valid Claim Against Gardiner Under Wis. Stat. § 70.503 .....	12
1. <i>Whether Gardiner Intentionally Over-assessed the Property is a Dispute of Material Fact</i> .....	13
2. <i>Undisputed Facts Demonstrate Gardiner Failed to Perform Duties Required by Law</i> .....	14
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	15

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	3, 7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	4
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	6, 12
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	5
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	6, 12
<i>Interstate Transit Lines v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 319 U.S. 590 (1943) .....	4
<i>Matter of Jacobowitz v. Bd. of Assessors for Town of Cornwall</i> , 121 A.D.3d 294 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....	7
<i>Metropolitan Associates v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2011 WI 20, 332 Wis. 2d 85, 796 N.W.2d 717 .....	9
<i>New Jersey v. TLO</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	1
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	12
<i>Smaxwell v. Bayard</i> , 2004 WI 101, 274 Wis. 2d 278, 682 N.W.2d 923 .....	2
<i>U.S. v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	5
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) .....	3, 4

### STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

42 USC § 1983 .....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. §74:17.....	7
Wis. Stat. §70.32 .....	14, 15
Wis. Stat. §70.501 .....	9, 12
.....	15
Wis. Stat. §70.503 .....	12, 15
Wis. Stat. §74.37(3).....	8
Wis. Stat. §74.39(3).....	8
Wis. Stat. §802.08(6).....	16

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collins T. Fitzpatrick, <i>Protecting the Fourth Amendment So We Do Not Sacrifice Freedom for Society</i> , 2015 WIS. LAW REV. 1 .....	1
